
 

 

 
Date of issue: 20th June 2012 

 
  

MEETING  LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
 (Councillors Sohal (Chair), Mittal and A S Wright ) 
  
DATE AND TIME: THURSDAY, 28TH JUNE, 2012 AT 9.30 AM 
  
VENUE: RUBY SUITE 4, THE CENTRE, FARNHAM ROAD, 

SLOUGH, SL1 4UT 
  
DEMOCRATIC SERVICES 
OFFICER: 
(for all enquiries) 

SHABANA KAUSER 
 
01753 875013 

 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 

 
You are requested to attend the above Meeting at the time and date indicated to deal 
with the business set out in the following agenda. 

 
RUTH BAGLEY 
Chief Executive 

 

AGENDA 

 
PART I 

 
AGENDA 
ITEM 

REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD 

 Apologies for absence.   
 
 CONSTITUTIONAL MATTERS 

 
1.   Declarations of Interest 

 
  

 (Members are reminded of their duty to declare 
personal and personal prejudicial interests in matters 
coming before this meeting as set out in the Local 
Code of Conduct) 

  



 
AGENDA 
ITEM 

REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD 

 

 

2.   Minutes of the Meeting held on 26th April 2012 
 

1 - 6  

 LICENSING ISSUES 
 

3.   Review of Premises Licence  - Rabz Nightclub, 
305 High Street, Slough. 
 

7 - 134 Upton 

4.   Exclusion of the Press and Public 
 

  

 It is recommended that the press and public be 
excluded from the remainder of the meeting as 
the items to be considered contain exempt 
information relating to individuals as defined in 
Paragraphs 1 and 2 of Part I of Schedule 12A to 
the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

  

PART II 
 
5.   Combined Hackney Carriage / Private Hire Driver 

Application Hearing (Reference 01-12) 
 

135 - 142 All 

6.   Private Hire Driver Application Hearing 
(Reference 02-12) 
 

143 - 152 All 

7.   Private Hire Driver Application Hearing 
(Reference 03-12) 
 

153 - 160 All 

 
   

 Press and Public  

   
You are welcome to attend this meeting which is open to the press and public, as an 
observer. You will however be asked to leave before the Committee considers any items in 
the Part II agenda. Special facilities may be made available for disabled or non-English 
speaking persons. Please contact the Democratic Services Officer shown above for further 
details. 
 

 



 

 

Licensing Sub-Committee – Meeting held on Thursday, 26th April, 2012. 
 

Present:-  Councillors Dodds (Chair), Long and Rasib 

  

Officers Present:- Mr Fullwood (Democratic Services), Tolani Idowu (Licensing 
Officer) and Agatha Okafor (Legal Services)  

 
PART 1 

 
20. Declarations of Interest  

 
None were received. 
 

21. Minutes of the Meeting held on 8 March 2012  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on Thursday, 8th March 2012 were approved 
as a correct record.   
 

22. Application to Vary Premises Licence - Co-Operative, 238-240 Trelawney 
Avenue, Slough  
 
The Chair welcomed all parties to the meeting and outlined the procedure for 
the hearing. It was confirmed that all parties had received a copy of the 
agenda for the meeting.   
 

Introduction by the Licensing Officer 
 
Mr Idowu, Licensing Officer introduced the report on the application made by 
Co-operative Group Food Ltd, to vary a Premises Licence for ‘Co-operative’ at 
238-240 Trelawney Ave, Langley, Slough, SL3 7UD. 
 
The application to vary the licensable activities were outlined and it was 
explained that the authority had received no objections from local residents on 
the proposed variation. 
 
Mr Idowu also briefly outlined the representations made by the responsible 
authorities. Ms Pearmain of Thames Valley Police had agreed with the 
premises request that CCTV footage would be kept by the premises for 30 
days, instead of the usual 31 days due the system used by the Co-Operative. 
Further to this, it was explained that the licence holder application had been 
altered so that the times that the premises would supply alcohol would be 
changed to Monday to Sunday, 07.00 to 22.00. 
 
Mr Idowu also outlined the representations made by Mr Palacio – Team 
Leader, Neighbourhood Enforcement. Mr Palacio had responded to the 
application and r
[...]
nce Holder’s objections to 
the placing of the Council’s “Can Marking Scheme” as a formal requirement 
on the Premises Licence. It was argued that this condition would be difficult to 
enforce and it was not proportionate or necessary given that there had been 
no breach of the licence. It was also explained that the premises was currently 
taking part in the scheme voluntarily. 
 
Questions to the Premises Licence Holder representative 
 
In discussion with Members, a number of questions were asked of the 
Premises Licence Holders relating to their processes for ensuring that there 
were no sales of alcohol to minors. These were clarified further for the Sub-
Committee. 
 
With regard to the Council’s “Can Marking Scheme”, the representative re-
iterated the points made earlier. It was also explained that cans of alcohol 
already had batch numbers by which they could be identified and linked to a 
particular store, referring to a scheme currently followed in Durham.  
 

Page 2



 

Licensing Sub-Committee - 26.04.12 

 

It was suggested by Ms Pearmain that it a condition could be placed on the 
Licence that the premises would be obliged to follow the ‘Can Marking 
Scheme’ if officially requested.  The representative of the Premises Licence 
Holder stated that he was not in a position to agree this condition. 
 
Summing Up 
 
All parties were given an opportunity to provide a brief summary.  The 
Licensing Officer outlined the options available to the Sub-Committee, the 
representations of Mr Palacio, and the amendments that had been requested 
by the Premises Licence Holder. The Sub-Committee’s attention was drawn 
to section 182 of the guidance that any decision must be necessary, relevant 
and proportionate. The representative of the Premises Licence Holder did not 
take the opportunity to sum up. 
 
All parties were asked to leave the meeting whilst the Sub-Committee 
deliberated.   
 
Decision 
 
Having carefully considered all the information available, the Sub-Committee 
decided to grant the variation of the premises licence subject to the relevant 
mandatory conditions consistent with the application made and those made 
by Thames Valley Police. These were as follows: 
 

• (M) Supply of Alcohol (Off the premises only) 
Monday to Sunday 07.00 – 22.00. 

• (O) Hours the premises are open to the public 
Monday to Sunday 06.00-23.00 

• CCTV to be installed and maintained to Thames Valley Police standard 
and CCTV to be kept for 30 days and made available upon the request 
of Thames Valley Police employees and relevant agencies. 

• DPS or nominated person to be trained on how to work the CCTV 
system to the standard where the nominated person can download any 
potential evidence required by Thames Valley Police employees or 
relevant agencies. 

 
In reaching this decision, Members considered the conditions to be 
necessary, reasonable and proportionate to address concerns relating to 
crime and disorder, public nuisance and public safety. 
 

23. Review of Premises Licence - Alexandra Wines, Unit 4 Alexandra Plaza, 
Chalvey Road West, Slough  
 
The Clerk informed the Sub-Committee that the Premises Licence Holder had 
contacted Democratic Services to request an adjournment of consideration of 
the matter. The Premises Licence Holder attended the meeting to give his 
reasons for requesting an adjournment. He had not been in the country so 
had not received papers notifying him of the hearing until three days prior to 

Page 3



 

Licensing Sub-Committee - 26.04.12 

 

the meeting, and as such he did not have enough time to arrange legal 
representation. 
 
Resolved – That consideration of agenda item 3 – Review of Premises 
Licence for Alexandra Wines – be adjourned to the next meeting of the 
Licensing Sub-Committee.  
 

24. Review of Premises Licence - Drinks Direct Supermarket Limited, 256 
High Street Langley, Slough  
 
All parties were welcomed to the meeting and following introductions, the 
procedures for the hearing was explained.  It was confirmed that all parties 
had received a copy of the relevant paperwork. 
 
Introduction by the Licensing Officer 
 
Mr Idowu informed Members that Drinks Direct Supermarket Limited operated 
under a premises licence which authorised the sale of alcohol at 08:00 to 
23:00 on Monday to Saturday and 10:00 to 22:30 on Sunday. In February 
2012 Slough Borough Council’s Trading Standards Service had submitted an 
application for the Review of the Premises Licence on grounds of the 
Prevention of Crime and Disorder, Public Safety and the Protection of 
Children from Harm. 
 
The grounds for the Review Application were selling alcohol to an underage 
person, selling cigarettes to an underage person, selling fireworks in breach of 
the firework licence conditions, and found in possession for sale of counterfeit 
alcohol, condoms and batteries. 
 
An outline of the relevant guidance and options available were highlighted for 
Members consideration. 
 
Questions to the Licensing Officer 
 
None 
 
Representations on behalf of Slough Borough Council, Trading Standards  
 
Jaspal Singh, Senior Technical Enforcement Officer, Trading Standards 
Service, submitted evidence to the Sub-Committee and the grounds for 
requesting a review of the premises licence. Mr Singh outlined a history of the 
premises, referring to a number of incidents relating to the sale of counterfeit 
items, sale of alcohol to underage persons and the sale of fireworks outside 
the permitted time period.  
 
Mr Palacio, Team Leader, Neighbourhood Enforcement, explained that the 
BottleWatch Scheme enabled the police to identify where alcohol had been 
purchased from as products were marked with a UV marker which was 
specific to that premise.    
 

Page 4



 

Licensing Sub-Committee - 26.04.12 

 

It was the recommendation of Slough Borough Council’s Trading Standards 
Service that in light of these incidents, the premises licence be revoked. 
 
Questions to Slough B
[...]
 Sub-Committee to deliberate. 
 
Decision 
 
All parties were asked to re-join the meeting.  
 
Having carefully considered all the information available, the Sub-Committee 
decided to impose the following on the Premises Licence: 
 

Page 5



 

Licensing Sub-Committee - 26.04.12 

 

1. The Premises Licence Holder is required to undertake the 
requirements of the Council’s can-marking scheme. 

 
2. CCTV to be installed and recordings to be kept for 31 days (compliant 
with Home Office regulations) and made available upon the request of 
Thames Valley Police or the Licensing Authority. 

 
3. Staff to be trained on how to work the CCTV system where a staff 
member can download any potential evidence if required by Thames 
Valley Police or the Licensing Authority. 

 
In accordance with Central Government guidance and due to the seriousness 
of the incident highlighted the Sub-Committee also decided to issue the 
premises with a “Yellow Card”. It was highlighted that if a further review was 
necessary and matters had not improved, the premises licence could be 
revoked. 
 
The Sub Committee considered the conditions imposed to be necessary, 
reasonable and proportionate to address concerns relating to the prevention 
of crime and disorder and protection of children from harm. 
 
 
 
 

Chair 
 
 
(Note: The Meeting opened at 10.00 am and closed at 12.29 pm) 
 

Page 6



 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
28th June 2012 

  

 

LICENSING ACT 2003 
 

RABZ Night Club 
 305 High Street, Slough, SL1 BD 

 
Review of Premises Licence – Number PL007381 

Application made by Thames Valley Police 
 

 
1. CURRENT POSITION 
 
1.1 RABZ Night Club operates under a Premises Licence number PL007381 which 

is held by a company called M H Property Letting Limited. The sole named 
director of M H Property Letting Limited is Mr Majad Hussain. 

  
1.2 The Designated Premises Supervisor (DPS) at the time of the Review 

Application being made by Thames Valley Police was also Mr Majad Hussain 
who holds a Personal Licence number 10/00497/LAPER with South Bucks 
District Council. Mr Hussain was also the manager of the premises 

 
1.3    The DPS is responsible for the day to day management of the premises. 
 
1.4    The Premises Licence authorises the carrying out of the Relevant Licensable 

Activities as follows: 
 

• E.   Performance of live music (Indoors)  

• F.   Playing of recorded music (Indoors)  

• G.  Performance of dance (Indoors)    

• J.   Provision of facilities for dancing (Indoors)  

• M The sale by retail of alcohol for consumption On the premises only 
            

1.5    The licence authorises the Licensable Activities Friday to Sunday - 9.00pm to 
        02.00 am and a copy of the current Premises Licence is attached at Appendix   
        A. 
 
2. BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 
2.1    On 2nd May 2012 Thames Valley Police submitted an application for the 
         Review of the Premises Licence on grounds of the Prevention of Crime and 
         Disorder and Public Safety, the full Review Application is contained at 
         Appendix B and the supporting evidence and additional supporting evidence 
         supplied by the Police and, which has been sent to Mr Hussain are contained 
         at Appendices C, C-1, C-2, D, E, F and G respectively. 
 
 
 
 
2.2    The extensive grounds for the Review Application being made are detailed fully 

AGENDA ITEM 3

Page 7



         within the application, however these can be summarised as; 
 

• Serious issues of disorder and fights, inside the venue and outside by the 
venue’s customers 

 

• Complete lack of control by the Management  
 

• Reports of customers leaving the venue at 03.45am 
 

• Complaints of ongoing loud music by local residents 
 

• Noise abatement notice issued by Slough Borough Council Environmental 
Protection Officer 

 

• Intelligence of  drugs at the premise 
 

• Irresponsible drinks promotions being advertised on Face Book 
 

• Premise advertising c
[...]
ricted



Page 140

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 141

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 142

This page is intentionally left blank



AGENDA ITEM 6

Page 143

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 144

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 145

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 148

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 149

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 150

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 151

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 152

This page is intentionally left blank



AGENDA ITEM 7

Page 153

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 156

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 157

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 158

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 159

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 160

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Meeting held on 26th April 2012
	3 Review of Premises Licence  - Rabz Nightclub, 305 High Street, Slough.
	Rabz Appx A
	Rabz Appx B
	Rabz Appx C
	Rabz Apppx C-1
	Rabz Appx C-2
	Rabz Appx D
	Rabz Appx E
	Rabz Appx F & G
	Rabz Appx H
	Rbaz Appx I
	Rabz Appx J
	Rabz Appx K
	Rabz Appx L

	5 Combined Hackney Carriage / Private Hire Driver Application Hearing (Reference 01-12)
	PH&HC Application (Ref 01-12) Appx 1
	PH&HC Application (Ref 01-12) Appx 2

	6 Private Hire Driver Application Hearing (Reference 02-12)
	PHD Applcn Hearing Appx A (02-12)
	PHD Applcn Hearing Appx B (02-12)
	PHD Applcn Hearing Appx C (02-12)

	7 Private Hire Driver Application Hearing (Reference 03-12)
	PHD Applcn Hearing Appx A (03-12)
	PHD Application Hearing (Ref 03-12) Appx B




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Licensing Sub-Committee – Meeting held on Thursday, 28th June, 2012. 
 

Present:-  Councillors Sohal (Chair), Mittal and Wright.  

  

Officers Present:- Mrs Kauser (Democratic Services) and Miss Okafor (Legal 
Services)  

 
PART 1 

 
6. Declarations of Interest  

 
Councillor Sohal declared that he was a member of the Licensing Sub-
Committee that had granted the Premises Licence for Rabz Nightclub. 
Councillor Sohal stated that he would consider the matter with an open and 
clear mind.     
 

7. Minutes of the Meeting held on 26th April 2012  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 26th April 2012 were approved as a 
correct record.  
 

8. Review of Premises Licence  - Rabz Nightclub, 305 High Street, Slough.  
 
The Chair welcomed all parties to the meeting. The Democratic Services 
Officer informed Sub-Committee Members that Mr Hussain, the Premises 
Licence Holder was not in attendance. The Chairman requested details as to 
whether any contact had been made by Mr Hussain regarding the hearing and 
or requesting an adjournment. Mrs Rumney, Senior Licensing Officer, outlined 
the contact attempts that had been made with Mr Hussain since the review 
application had been made as follows: 
 

• 02.05.12 – Mr Sims, Licensing Manager, emailed RABZ regarding 
displaying statutory notices regarding the Review Application – no 
response. 

• 02.05.12 – Mr Sims telephoned both mobile numbers for Mr Hussain 
and left messages – no response. 

• Numerous telephone messages left after that with no response. 

• 08.05.12 – Mr Sims sent email again to RABZ and Mr Hussain’s 
personal email address re the Review – no response. 

• 09.05.12 – Mr Sims wrote to Mr Hussain at RABZ and his home 
address regarding notices being displayed and taken down – no 
response. 

• 11.05.12 – Licensing Officer put new notices up at the premises and 
took photographs. 

• Further messages left on Mr Hussain’s mobiles – no response. 

• 17.05.12 - Letters sent to RABZ and Mr Hussain’s home address re the 
Review and that the Premises Licence may be surrendered – no 
response. 



 

Licensing Sub-Committee - 28.06.12 

 

• 29.05.12 – Mr Sims emailed Mr Hussain’s personal email asking for 
him to contact Mr Sims urgently - no response. 

• 07.06.12 – Mr Sims wrote further letter to Mr Hussain at RABZ and 
hand delivered to his home address – no response and no reply.  

• 08.06.12 – Mr Sims emailed notice of hearing to RABZ email and Mr 
Hussain’s personal email addresses – no response. 

• 08.06.12 – Mr Sims sent hard copies of hearing notices to RABZ and 
Mr Hussain’s home address – no response.  

 
The Sub-Committee then adjourned to consider whether to proceed with the 
hearing. Following a short adjournment all parties were asked to re-join the 
meeting.  
 
Members of the Sub-Committee decided that, given the numerous attempts 
that had been made to contact Mr Hussain, information that had been 
circulated as part of the review application and the fact that no request for an 
adjournment was submitted by Mr Hussain; they would proceed with the 
review hearing.   
 
Introduction by the Council’s Licensing Officer  
  
Mrs Rumney reminded Members that the premises licence was held by Mr 
Majad Hussain, who was also the Designated Premises Supervisor (DPS) at 
the venue. Licensable activities at the venue were outlined and it was noted 
that these activities were authorised Friday to Sunday 2100 hours to 0200 
hours.  
 
On the 2nd May 2012, Thames Valley Police submitted an application for the 
review of the premises licence on grounds of the prevention of crime and 
disorder and public safety. Representations were also received from the 
Council’s Neighbourhood Enforcement Team and a local resident regarding 
noise disturbance. There were no further responses from any other 
responsible authority.  
 
The relevant guidance and polices were detailed for Members consideration. 
 
Questions to Licensing Officer 
 
None. 
 
Representations on behalf of Thames Valley Police  
 
Mrs Pearmain, Thames Valley Police Licensing Officer, stated that a review of 
the premises licence had been made as there were serious concerns with 
regard to crime and disorder and public safety. On the opening night of the 
venue, a Section 19 Closure Notice was issued as the CCTV had not been 
installed. Details of various meetings that had been arranged between 
Licensing Officers, Thames Valley Police and the DPS were outlined, in an 
attempt to resolve a number of licensing issues. It was noted that Mr Hussain 



 

Licensing Sub-Committee - 28.06.12 

 

had not attended all meetings that had been scheduled and of those that he 
had, agreed measures at the meetings had not been implemented.  
 
Members were informed that on the 16th February 2012, flyers were being 
distributed regarding a forthcoming event at the premises, where the capacity 
of the venue was advertised as 700 even though the maximum capacity as 
stated on the premises licence was 650.  
 
Details of crime and disorder incidents were highlighted, including a fight that 
took place inside the premises on 24th February 2012. Although CCTV 
footage was requested, the DPS stated that he could not download the 
footage as he did not have the password to hand. It was noted that to date no 
CCTV footage had been provided.  
 
Police officers attended the premises on the 24th March 2012 following an 
assault at the premises involving customers. Upon being ejected from the 
venue, it was alleged that the SIA door staff had punched the individuals 
concerned. It was highlighted that door staff did not have a radio, and 
therefore had no way of communicating with other SIA staff. Smokers were 
exiting and re-entering the premise at will with no searches and with what 
appeared to be bottles of alcohol. When questioned with regard to why door 
staff did not have a clicker to count patrons in/out of the venue, officers were 
informed that the supervisor had the clicker, who was not at the door at 
present and that they were having to estimate the number of occupants.   
 
A requirement of the premises licence was that the DPS also attend Slough 
town centre pubwatch meetings and that he had not done so. Intelligence 
reports had also been received on 12 March 2012 and 14 April 2012 
regarding the sale of the drugs at the premises.    
 
It was explained that noise complaints had been received from residents on 
11 March, 7 and 14 April 2012. It was noted that the Council’s Neighbourhood 
Enforcement Officer would provide further details in relation to this.      
 
It was brought to Members attention that an event was held at the premises 
on 7 May 2012. Officers were informed by Mr Hussain that he had applied for  
and been granted a Temporary Event Notice until 0400 hours. However, upon 
checking with the Licensing Team it was confirmed that a TEN application had 
not been applied for or granted.     
 
Questions to Thames Valley Police Representative  
 
Clarification was sought with regard to whether any arrests had been made 
with regard to drugs at the premises. Ms Pearmain stated that no arrests had 
made for drug offences specifically. Ms Pearmain confirmed that Mr Hussain 
had not made any contact since the application for a review of the premises 
licence had been submitted.     
 
 
 



 

Licensing Sub-Committee - 28.06.12 

 

Representations on behalf of the Neighbourhood Enforcement Team  
 
Mr Blake, Neighbourhood Enforcement Team (NET) Leader, stated that a 
noise complaint had been received from residents living in close vicinity to the 
premises. Evidence diaries were given to residents to record any further 
details of noise nuisance. On the 27th February 2012, during a pro-active 
noise visit to residents flats, NET officers witnessed base music coming from 
the nightclub which was clearly audible within the complainants flat. Attempts 
were made to contact the DPS but no response was received.  Based on the 
evidence available, an Environmental Protection Act 1990 Section 80 Noise 
Abatement Notice was served.  
 
Following the Out of Hours Duty Officer having to attend residents flats on 11 
march 2012, a meeting was held on 13th March 2012 at Windsor Police 
Station with licensing  and NET officers and Mr Hussain. Mr Hussain stated 
that he had no understanding of noise management within the club. On the 
15th March 2012 NET officers visited the venue and provided Mr Hussain with 
advice regarding his noise management plans and how the club could be 
compliant with the Noise Abatement Notice.  
 
Noise complaints in the form of loud amplified music were received for the 
period between 27 April and 6th May 2012.  
 
Questions to the Neighbourhood Enforcement Team Representative  
 
A Member asked how many residents occupied the flats immediately opposite 
the nightclub. It was noted that there were approximately 100 individuals who 
resided in these flats. In response to whether Mr Hussain had made any 
attempts to improve the noise situation, Mr Blake stated that the level of co-
operation from Mr Hussain had been very disappointing. Despite advice being 
given by officers, a noise management plan had not been implemented to 
address the noise concerns raised.  
 
Representations made by a Local Resident.  
 
Submissions regarding noise disturbance and the impact that this was having 
upon residents in the immediate vicinity were outlined by a local resident. 
Members were informed that noise and anti-social behaviour from the 
premises had meant that on two occasions, the resident was forced to leave 
her property at 3am.  The impact sleep deprivation was having upon her 
health was also detailed.  
 
Questions to Local Resident  
 
None.  
 
Decision  
 
Having carefully considered all the information available, the Sub-Committee 
decided to revoke the premises licence. In reaching this decision, Members 



 

Licensing Sub-Committee - 28.06.12 

 

were mindful that during the short period of time the premises had been 
operating, namely February 2012 to May 2012, there had been a number of 
breaches of the licensing conditions.  Breaches of the premises’ licence 
included:  
 

• Breach of Opening Hours: 7/5/12 event held until 4am without the 
required Temporary Event Notice approval in place.   

• Capacity advertised as 700 on promotion flyers and Facebook – 
maximum capacity 650. 

• Designated Premises Supervisor has not attended Town Centre 
PubWatch meetings. 

• CCTV requested following incident on 24 February 2012. To date this 
has not been provided.  

 
Members were also provided with details regarding meetings that had taken 
place between the premises licence holder, officers from Licensing and 
Neighbourhood Enforcement Teams and Thames Valley Police on 25 January 
and 2 February 2012. It was noted that advice was given regarding general 
licensing matters and adhering to the conditions of the premises licence. 
Further meetings were arranged for 7 and 27 February 2012 which the 
premises Licence Holder did not attend. Concerns in relation to a number of 
licensing issues were also raised at meetings held on 13 and 30 March 2012. 
 
Members were informed that a Section 19 Closure Notice was issued on the 
opening night at the venue due to no CCTV at the premises. Following an 
incident at the venue on 24 February 2012, CCTV footage was requested and 
it was noted that a copy of this had not been provided.   
 
Members also noted details provided by Mr Blake, from the Neighbourhood 
Enforcement Team regarding noise nuisance from the venue. On the 29th 
February 2012 following complaints from local residents, a Section 80 Noise 
Abatement Notice was served. A local resident also addressed the Sub-
Committee and detailed the impact noise from the venue was having on the 
quality of life for residents who lived in the vicinity. It was noted that advice 
regarding the implementation of a Noise Management Plan was given and 
that this had not been put in place.  
 
The Sub-Committee noted that as the Designated Premises Supervisor for 
the premises you should have been aware of your role and responsibilities to 
promote the licensing objectives. Members were of the view that based on the 
information presented at the hearing, the licensing objectives regarding crime 
and disorder, public safety and prevention of public nuisance were being 
undermined.  Members of the Sub-Committee decided that for the reasons 
outlined above, revocation of the premises licence was a proportionate and 
necessary response.   
 
 
 
 
 



 

Licensing Sub-Committee - 28.06.12 

 

9. Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 
Resolved  –  That the press and public be excluded from the remainder of the 

meeting as the items to be considered contain exempt 
information relating to individuals as defined in Paragraph 1 of 
Part I of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 (as 
amended). 

 
10. Combined Hackney Carriage / Private Hire Driver Application Hearing 

(Reference 01-12)  
 
The Chair welcomed all parties to the meeting, explained the procedure and  
confirmed with all parties that they had received the paperwork for the 
hearing. 
 
Introduction by the Licensing Officer  
 
Mr Idowu, Licensing Officer, stated that an application had been submitted on 
the 27th February 2012 for a combined Hackney Carriage / Private Hire Driver 
licence. It was noted that the applicant had previously held a private hire 
driver licence which was revoked on 15th October 2008, following a conviction 
for driving a motor vehicle with excess alcohol. The Appellant was disqualified 
from driving for a period of 24 months. 
 
Members were reminded that the Council’s policy regarding convictions and 
cautions stated “an application…under this category will not be considered 
until a period of 36 months has elapsed since the restoration of the licence.” 
The Appellant’s driving licence was restored on 15th April 2012, following a six 
month reduction in the disqualification for completion of a driving assessment.  
 
Questions to Licensing Officer  
 
Clarification was sought regarding the date when, in accordance with the 
Council’s policy, the appellant should submit an application for a licence. The 
Licensing Officer stated that the 36 months would lapse by after April 2013.  
 
Appellant’s Case  
 
Mr Badial, on behalf of the Appellant submitted the reasons as to why an 
application had been made.  Members were informed that prior to his 
disqualification, the appellant had had held a private hire driver (PHD) licence 
for over 22 years and that there were no endorsements on his PHD licence.   
 
The Appellant stated that he had made an error of judgement and had paid a 
heavy penalty for that. It was stated that he needed a PHD licence in order to 
financially support his son at university.  
 
A Member asked whether the appellant was currently employed. The 
Appellant stated that although he had applied for a number of vacancies he 
had not been successful and was currently unemployed.  



 

Licensing Sub-Committee - 28.06.12 

 

 
Following a short summary, both parities left the meeting in order for the Sub-
Committee to deliberate.  
 
Resolved – That Appellant Reference 01-12 not to be issued with a Private 
Hire Driver’s Licence. 
 

11. Private Hire Driver Application Hearing (Reference 02-12)  
 
Following introductions, the Chairman explained the procedure for the hearing 
and confirmed with all parties that they had received a copy of the paperwork.  
 
Mr Idowu informed Members that the Appellant had previously held a private 
hire driver licence, which was suspended following notification from Thames 
Valley Police that the Appellant had been arrested for conspiracy to supply a 
controlled drug. The licence expired in November 2011 and an application for 
a new PHD licence was submitted in April 2012. It was brought to Members 
attention that the Appellant was found not guilty of the charge and that his 
Criminal Record Bureau (CRB) disclosure had been returned with no 
convictions detailed.  
 
In confirming that the Appellant did not have any convictions on his CRB, 
Members were reminded that they had to determine whether the Appellant 
was a ‘fit and proper’ person to hold a PHD licence. A Member asked how 
long the Appellant had held a PHD prior to his suspension. The Licensing 
Officer stated that he had held a PHD since 1997 and that there were no other 
offences on his file. 
 
The Appellants’ wife explained the circumstances that had led to her husband 
being arrested. It was submitted that her husband had not been convicted and 
that prior to and after this incident, he had had no involvement with the Police. 
Members were informed that the impact of the pending court case had had a 
severe detrimental impact on the Appellant’s health, with him suffering from 
depression. Through out this period, the Appellant had been unable to secure 
alternative employment and the family had to rely on the income of the  
Appellant’s wife.  
 
Both parties were given an opportunity to provide a summary, following which  
they left the meeting in order for the Sub-Committee to deliberate. 
 
Resolved  -   That Appellant Reference 02-12 be issued with a Private Hire 

Driver Licence.       
 

12. Private Hire Driver Application Hearing (Reference 03-12)  
 
All parties were welcomed to the meeting. The Chairman confirmed that both 
parties had received a copy of the paperwork and explained the procedure for 
the hearing.  
 



 

Licensing Sub-Committee - 28.06.12 

 

Sub-Committee Members were informed that Appellant Reference 03-12 had 
made an application for a Private Hire Driver’s Licence in January 2012. The 
Appellant’s DVLA licence was endorsed in January 2011 with six penalty 
points for exceeding the speed limit on a motorway and driving without due 
care and attention. Furthermore, in July 2012, the Appellant received three 
points for exceeding the statutory speed limit on a public road.  
 
Members were reminded that the Council’s Policy stated that “applications will 
be refused if the DVLA licence has more than 6 current endorsement points 
on it.” The options available to the Sub-Committee were outlined. 
 
The Appellant explained the circumstances within which he had submitted his 
application. It was stated that he had verbally informed the Licensing Officer 
that he had nine points on his DVLA licence and that the Officer had taken the 
fee for the licence. The Appellant submitted that following this he was 
informed that due to the Council’s Policy regarding endorsement points, the 
matter would be referred to the Sub-Committee.  
 
Following a question from a Member of the Sub-Committee it was clarified 
that the policy regarding six penalty points on the DVLA licence was 
applicable to new applications only for a hackney carriage/private hire driver 
licence and that existing licensed drivers would not have their licence revoked 
if they accrued more than six penalty points.  
 
The Licensing Officer and the Appellant provided a summary, following which 
they left the meeting. 
 
Resolved –  That Appellant Reference 03-12 not be issued with a private hire 

driver licence.   
    
 

Chair 
 
 

(Note: The Meeting opened at 10.08 am and closed at 2.10 pm) 
 


